

No. 8412

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

6

HENRY ROTHSTEIN, M. H. ROTHSTEIN
and I. ROTHSTEIN, individually and
as copartners doing business under the
firm name and style of H. Rothstein
& Son (a copartnership),

Appellants,

vs.

GEORGE N. EDWARDS, as receiver in
equity of Golden State Asparagus
Company (a corporation),

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

TORREGANO & STARK,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellants.

M. C. SYMONDS,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

Of Counsel.

FILED

APR 13 1937

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	2
Assignment of Errors Relied Upon.....	3
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	7
Statement of Questions Involved.....	
I. The two telegrams (Plaintiff's Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3) did not constitute a contract in writing.....	8
Assignment of Error No. 4.....	8
Assignment of Error No. 6.....	8
Assignment of Error No. 33.....	8
Assignment of Error No. 34.....	8
(1) The writings do not show an absolute and unqualified acceptance by appellants of appellee's offer	13
(2) The writings do not show a meeting of the minds as to the subject matter of the alleged contract and the terms thereof.....	18
Assignment of Error No. 13.....	21
Assignment of Error No. 12.....	21
Assignment of Error No. 21.....	22
Assignment of Error No. 16.....	25
Assignment of Error No. 23.....	26
(3) The provisions of the alleged writings were not mutually binding upon both appellee and appellants	31
(4) The writings disclose a counter-offer by appellants which amounted to a rejection of appellee's offer, and which counter-proposal was not accepted by appellee in writing.....	33
II. Fatal variance between proof and pleadings.....	34
Assignment of Error No. 4.....	34
III. The motion for a directed verdict should have been granted	36
Assignment of Error No. 2.....	36

	Page
IV. Failure of proof of alleged damages.....	39
Assignment of Error No. 5.....	39
Assignment of Error No. 8.....	39
Assignment of Error No. 37.....	40
(1) Appellee's Exhibit No. 8 did not show all the money received from the sale of the asparagus and was not a permanent record of moneys received	42
Assignment of Error No. 11.....	44
Assignment of Error No. 14.....	44
Assignment of Error No. 22.....	46
(2) Appellee's Exhibit No. 8 did not show the price for which the asparagus was sold nor the grade of the bunch asparagus sold, and therefore it could not be ascertained whether the asparagus was sold for the market or current price.....	47
Assignment of Error No. 9.....	49
Assignment of Error No. 15.....	49
Assignment of Error No. 14.....	56
Assignment of Error No. 3.....	60
Conclusion	61

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
American Sugar Refining Co. v. Colvin etc. Co., 286 Fed. 685	13, 26
Baird Investment Co. v. Harris, 209 Fed. 291.....	21
Bonnell v. Mawha, 37 N. J. L. 198.....	45
Breckenridge v. Crocker, 78 Cal. 529.....	11, 18
Campbell v. Rice, 22 Cal. App. 734.....	57
Colton v. O'Brien, 217 Cal. 551.....	33
Countryman v. Bunker, 59 N. W. 422.....	47
Dodge v. Morrow, 43 N. E. 153.....	59
Dugan v. Longstaff, 102 N. Y. Supp. 1120.....	47
Ellis v. Denver L. G. R. Co., 43 Pac. 457.....	33, 35
Gould v. Hart, 73 N. E. 656.....	58
Greenwich Bank v. Oppenheim, 118 N. Y. Supp. 297.....	33
Halstead v. Cuppy, 25 N. W. 820.....	59
Hamby v. Truitt, 81 S. E. 593.....	28
Hazelhurst Lbr. Co. v. Mercantile etc. Co., 166 Fed. 191...	32, 35
Jones v. Carver, 59 Tex. 293.....	31
Kling v. Bordner, 61 N. E. 148.....	10
Leach v. Weil, 114 N. Y. Supp. 234.....	11
Lewis v. Johnson, 143 N. W. 1127.....	33
Moody v. Roberts Co., 41 Miss. 74.....	59
Pool v. Brunswick etc. Co., 110 N. E. 619.....	12
Preston v. Dunn, 33 Cal. App. 747.....	58
Seymour v. Oelrichs, 156 Cal. 782.....	9, 27, 30
Stuart v. Cook, 45 S. E. 398.....	29
Sugarloaf etc. v. Skewes, 47 Cal. App. 470.....	54
Tipps v. Landers, 182 Cal. 771.....	46
Turner v. P. Lorillard Co., 28 S. E. 383.....	29
Vitro Mfg. Co. v. Standard Chemical Co., 139 A. 615.....	20

	Pages
Washington Ice Co. v. Webster, 62 Me. 341.....	16
Western Metals Co. v. Hartman etc. Co., 135 N. E. 744....	30
Winburgh v. Gay, 27 Cal. App. 603.....	19
Wright v. Weeks, 25 N. Y. 153.....	27, 38
Wristen v. Bowles, 82 Cal. 84.....	11, 12
49 Corpus Juris 804.....	35
California Civil Code, Section 1585.....	16, 33
California Civil Code, Section 1724.....	8
California Civil Code, Section 1784.....	48
California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 2102.....	12
28 U. S. C. A., Section 25.....	2
28 U. S. C. A., Section 41.....	2
28 U. S. C. A., Section 661.....	50

No. 8412
